
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX II PART A
Document Generated: 2024-06-11

1

Status: Point in time view as at 10/12/2011.
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No

1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Division 2.. (See end of Document for details)

[X1[F1ANNEX II

REQUIREMENTS FOR THE COMPILATION OF SAFETY DATA SHEETS

Editorial Information
X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of
Chemicals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and
repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No 1488/94 as well
as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and
2000/21/EC (Official Journal of the European Union L 396 of 30 December 2006).

Textual Amendments
F1 Substituted by Commission Regulation (EU) No 453/2010 of 20 May 2010 amending Regulation

(EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation,
Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) (Text with EEA relevance).

PART A

2. SECTION 2: Hazards identification

This section of the safety data sheet shall describe the hazards of the substance or mixture and
the appropriate warning information associated with those hazards.

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

In the case of a substance, the classification which arises from the application of the
classification rules in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 shall be given. Where the supplier has
notified information regarding the substance to the classification and labelling inventory in
accordance with Article 40 of Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008, the classification given in the
safety data sheet shall be the same as the classification provided in that notification.

The classification of the substance according to Directive 67/548/EEC shall also be given.

In the case of a mixture, the classification which arises from the application of the classification
rules in Directive 1999/45/EC shall be given. If the mixture does not meet the criteria for
classification in accordance with Directive 1999/45/EC, this shall be clearly stated. Information
on the substances in the mixture is provided under subsection 3.2.

If the classification, including the hazard statements and R phrases, is not written out in full,
reference shall be made to Section 16 where the full text of each classification, including each
hazard statement and R phrase, shall be given.

The most important adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects shall be
listed consistent with Sections 9 to 12 of the safety data sheet, in a way as to allow non-experts
to identify the hazards of the substance or mixture.

2.2. Label elements

In the case of a substance, based on the classification, at least the following elements appearing
on the label in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 shall be provided: hazard
pictogram(s), signal word(s), hazard statement(s) and precautionary statement(s). A graphical
reproduction of the full hazard pictogram in black and white or a graphical reproduction of
the symbol only may be substituted for the colour pictogram provided in Regulation (EC) No
1272/2008.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/eur/2006/1907/pdfs/eurcs_20061907_en_001.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2010/453
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2010/453
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/eur/2010/453


2 Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
ANNEX II PART A

Document Generated: 2024-06-11
Status: Point in time view as at 10/12/2011.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No
1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Division 2.. (See end of Document for details)

In the case of a mixture, based on the classification, at least the appropriate symbol(s),
indication(s) of danger, risk phrase(s) and safety advice appearing on the label in accordance
with Directive 1999/45/EC shall be provided. The symbol may be provided as a graphical
reproduction of the symbol in black and white.

The applicable label elements in accordance with Article 25 and Article 32(6) of Regulation
(EC) No 1272/2008, in the case of a substance, or Sections A and B of Annex V to Directive
1999/45/EC, in the case of a mixture, shall be provided.

2.3. Other hazards

Information on whether the substance or mixture meets the criteria for PBT or vPvB in
accordance with Annex XIII shall be provided.

Information shall be provided on other hazards which do not result in classification but which
may contribute to the overall hazards of the substance or mixture, such as formation of
air contaminants during hardening or processing, dustiness, dust explosion hazards, cross-
sensitisation, suffocation, freezing, high potency for odour or taste, or environmental effects
like hazards to soil-dwelling organisms, or photochemical ozone creation potential.]]



Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of...
Document Generated: 2024-06-11

3

Status: 
Point in time view as at 10/12/2011.

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council, Division 2..


